
COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON
MARRIAGES

185.5 1897

Compiled by

Harriet Gaylord

}‘ublish5d‘by
End of Trail Researchers
145 24th Street S. E.
Salem Oregon 97301

1978





FOREWERD

Columbia County was created Jan. 16, 1854 from Washitgton County. It was

namedfor the CoumbiaRiver which is its eastern and northern boundary. The

County Seat is St. Helens}



COLUMBIA 00UNTY'CE$BON MIRRIAGES

John Guiesendoffa Miss Mary Creacy May 1; 1855

Aaron Broiles Susannah France July 15, 1855

Robert S Fullerton Elmira Post Dec 2, 1856

Philander Cunningham Henrietta Reding Dec 30, 1856

William Meeker Elmeline Benton Jan 25, 185?

Posey Williams Susannah Harkleroad July 9, 1857

John 0 Clark Pgline Dillen Oct 1, 1857

Jason Fry Annette Huntington Feb 11, 1858

Simon Miller Juliet Galloway Aug 8, 1858

Francis Cooper Risena Irwin Sept 7, 1858

Anderson J Carr Elizabeth Galloway Oct 23, 1859

George WMaxwell Joanah Capler Dec 6, 1859

Lindley Meeker Mary Frantz Jan 1, 1860

Joseph Copland Eliza Bennett July 22. 1860

Edward Temper Mary A Bedding Aug 9, 1860

William Green Harriet Thomas Sept 9, 1861

F A Lemont Jane Caples_ Feb 25, 1864

William Pickering Margaret Hoyt Feb 2, 1865

Elihu Grainger Bryant Ellen Oakshott June 18, 1865

_§enry Lamberson _§arah Elizabeth Perry Mar 1#, 1866

John Lamberson Susannah Frantz May 15, 1866

Richard D Follis Lucy E Hamilton Aug 29, 1866

T J Johnson Sarepta Ann Knox Feb . 5, 1867

Oscar L Walker Lucretia Cummingham Mar 5, 1867

J T Dann Ann Gower Apr 26. 1867

Elyn Gearge EmmaMerrell Apr 29, 1867

James C Gilbreath Mrs Jane Dobbins Oct 1, 1867

P Cardiff Elizabeth Wagner Dec 7, 1867

..1_



COLUMBIA COUNTY CBEGON MIRRIAGES

-2.­

Daniel Lynch Julia Jameson Dec 8, 1867

L L Norman Jane Carter Feb 18, 1868

John Turpin Nancy C Goen Mar 3, 1868

H N Niche Miranda Dobbins Mar 19, 1868

WWNicholes Elsie Thomas Apr 18, 1868

H J Stevenson Sarah E Hoyt July 5, 1868 .

A WWooley Elizabeth Chamberlain Sept #, 1868

M Pomroy Mary Wagner Jan 6, 1869

Alexander Deckard Rachael Hudson Jan 14, 1869

James Henckbrond (?) Rebecca Lawer (?) Feb 14, 1869

Laurence Bohnert Mrs Mary Kelly Feb 21, 1869'

David West Viola E Howe Feb 22, 1869

Stephen Butts Henrietta Stehman Apr 4, 1869

Robert D Hume Céailla Ann Bryant Apr 11, 1869

J D Nenr (7) Mary Stehman July 21, 1869

George Frantz Mary Jane Harris Aug 15, 1869

J WHenrkleroad Zerneda J Van Cleave Sept 20, 1869

J c Dobbin Rebecca Cle'venger(C1onenger) Jan 20, 1870

John Quigley Berthena Bradbury Feb 6, 1870

Y C Watts Mary Hillery Feb 20, 1870

Daniel Cowley Edna Messner May 5, 1870

Alanson Smith Mrs Judith Cooper McBride May 14, 1870

B WRobinson Flora M McPherson June 16, 1870

VJ H Levenger (?) Jane Jackson July 25, 1870

. WmCopeland Mary L Messner Sept 49, 1870

William Bacon Mary E Bowers Nov 24, 1870

Thomas A Clonenger (?) Mary Wood Dec 1, 1870

I T Dann Ellen E West Dec 23, 1870



COLUMBIA COUNTY'CREGON MARRIAGES

FebByron P Shepherd Martha A Powell 17, 1871

N D McCoy Anne Ledge Apr 9, 1871

E T Bryant Mary c Murray May 26. 1871

John Wallac Sarah Jane Towell Apr 9, 1872

Omar J Byrant Margaret Rice May 29, 1872

John Calvin Adams Mary E Wood Aug 7, 1872

J L Butts Eliza C Powell Aug 26, 1872

William H Whitney F1orence_E Taylor Sept 6, 1872

F D Winton Olive Hoyt sept 16, 1872

WA Wright T Ellen Emerick Nov 18, 1872

Daniel McGi11is Mary Galloway Dec 30, 1872

Samuel L Lovell Eliza T Wood Jan 14, 1873

H H Tinker Nancy Byrant Jan 16, 1873

Philip J Holland Eliza Berry Feb 3, 1873

John B watts (Walts) Elizabeth Mwatts Mar 27, 1873

James Dart Lucy Brown Sept 29, 1873

George F Moeck Margaret J Gilbreath Oct 16, 1873

William Barr Martha Ley Nov 18, 1873

WK Tichenor M E Conyers Jan 6, 1874

WL Smith Mary Ladd Jan 12, 1874

E T May _Maria Perry Apr 9, 1874

William Rowland Sophia J McPherson June 23, 1874

Francis Marion Fowler Fannie Gosline Sept 2, 1874

John R McPherson Maria Rowland Nov 11, 1874

John T McNu1ty M J Slavens Dec 29, 1874

Edwin Merrill Eliza J Moe Dec 29, 1874

Thomas A McBride Mary E Merrill Feb 7, 1875

Feb 12, 1875J A McElhany Mrs Ellen A Moe

3



COLUMBIA COUNT!'CREGOfl MARRIAGES

WC Richardson

-George R Kelly

A H Vandeveer

Fremont F Foster

C F Knowles

Charles Jones

Thomas C Ekington

Michael Link

Upfin Frantz

Charles WHorn

Levi B Gosa

Joseph Treadeau

Walter Furrow

Benjamin F Neer

Samuel Kelley (Kelly)

Jasper A Miller

F N Miles

John F Root

Edward M Hall

John Blacketer

N W A Sagers

Joseph P Powers

Oscar Hart

.Samuel Galloway._,—.z------—/'\

Wilson Y Teehenem~——————--—flancy‘CUnyef§

Amos C Vaughn

Jonathan McKay

Isaac Arnold

4

M A Gilbreath Mar 7, 1875

Mary A Broyles May 2, 1875

Alice M Rowland May 16, 1875

Annie I McPherson May 16, 1875

Elizabeth F Rentfro Aug 8, 1875

Martha Straythorn Aug 14, 1875

Jane Lepage Aug 11, 1875

Sarah C Galloway Sept 23, 1875

Mrs Helena A Potter Sept 22, 1875

Sarah L Fay Nov 1, 1875

Margaret MMoore Oct 31, 1875

Laura R Wetherbee Dec 4, 1875

Eugenia Brant Dec 21, 1875

Sarah J Quigley Dec 24, 1875

Emma Howe Dec 27, 1875

Mary E Palmer Jan 9, 1876

Sarah Johnson Jan 23, 1876

Joanna Harris Feb 29, 1876

Minnie Shields Apr 8, 1876

Sally AnnElapier July 12, 1876

Lucy A Follis Aug 18, 1876

EmmaC Reddick Sept 11, 1876~

Jane Norman Sept 30, 1876

jE§fEEELEEg3y; Dec 25, 1876

Sept 9, 1877

Margaret A Clovinger Sept 20, 1877

Lucy K Beegle Oct 18, 1877

Amanda Songer Oct 20, 1877



D A Johnson

COLUMBIA CONTI GREGG MARRIAGES

5

Annie Konkle Oct 20, 1877

Squire S Spencer Mary E Garrison Nov 26, 1877

George C Williams Jennie Spencer Dec 20, 187?

S G Tichenor Ida Lee A Feb 2, 1878

William D Hustater Lucy Celinda Wood Feb 27, 1878 I

Benjamin Van Cleave Sarah Ann Dodson Mar 3, 1878

Edward Wilcox Laura Johnson Mar 21, 1878

Nils Nelson EmmaG Foster Mar 25, 1878

John WYanblaercum Julia E Parker Apr 7, 1878

J F Fercher Cynthia E English Apr 15, 1878

Clarence Garrison Sarah Harris June 30, 1878

Robert Nelson Susan R Clovenger July 16, 1878

EmmanuelRodgers Elizabeth Wilson Sept‘ 26, 1878

0 E Bacon Margaret McNulty Oct 20, 1878

S D Morrison Ellen MBeagle Dec 15, 1878

Samuel B Ritter Sarah 0 Tisher Jan 1, 1878/9

Micheal Link Mary A Graham Mar 3, 1879

WA Howard Katie Spang May 15, 1879

Enoch Shentaffer Maria May May 30, 1879

L F Lovelace Belinda J Leonard June h, 1879

William Glendge Carolina E Merrill Jue 8, 1879

Harvey E Cross Orpha F Tengle June 10, 1879

Christopher C Fowler Alice MMakinster July 1, 1879

Judson Weed Emmaline Vankdaricom July 13, 1879

_DB English Alice Lengenfelter Aug 7, 1879

Frank A Aurys Mary MShintaffer Oct 29, 1879

Henry Leander Colvin Electa Louise Lengenfelter Nov 20, 1879

Everett D Tichenon Grace Lee Nov Z#, 1879



COLUMIA COUNTY OREGGR MARRIAGES

Ida B Wilson

6

Peter Romeo Sarah Logan Dec 2, 1879

David WWhitig Julia Hawkins Dec 3, 1879

Smith Kistner Ellen Wanty Dec 23, 1879

James McQuinn Ann McKay Mar 10, 1880

J M Forbs Mary Emmerick Apr 13, 1880

John Edward Jones Margaret Logan Apr 14, 1880

Charles Smith Parthena Refieck June 8, ’1880

John H English Sallie C Techenor Aug 25, 1880

_Edward E Brand Hannah Vanblaricom Oct 10, 1880

Marion Butler Mary E Miles Dec 5, 1880

Dana J Swetzer Eliza Muckle - Jan 16. 1881

WmA Bailey Ellenora A Taylor Feb 5, 1881

John F Carroll Matilda A Wood Feb 19, 1881

William E Lengenfelter Mary E Lengenfelter Apr 2, 1881

John H Elwell Arabella Hudson May 28, 1881

W_MEickson Minerva Murray May 28, 1881

R R Foster Elizabeth Foster June 18, 1881

James MCarroll Hannah MBlood July 5,'1881

John Olsen Frances Graham Aug 31, 1881

‘ Thomas M Lucker ALaura Alice Kerns Sept 25, 1881

MLink Isabella or Arbella Graham Sept 25, 1881

H WBrown Almira Murray Oct 27. 1881

J H Bouser Ida English Oct 30, 1881

Arthur Eastman Mary Lee Nov 1, 1881

S F Shattuck Snqan R Nelson Nuv 13, 1881

Aorville Garrison Sarah L McKay Nov 16, 1881

Frank Lovell Nellie R Adams Nov 2b, 1881

Casper w Libell (?) Dec 25, 1881



J M Small

Charles Kellogg

William Ressler

George Hayes

James W Hudson

‘ Frank Hoyt

Adam Stump

W M Riggs

Byron C Failing

Frank C Perry

Mathew (2 Blake

Ira S Parcher

Frank MFoster

George C Fowler

Edmund H Lane

Alonzo A Merrill

WmL Sullens

Walter Pomeroy

Michael J Luison

Elijah M Wharton

Henry Woodlane

Harvey M Fowler

Abe Neer

Marcus H Swager

Marshall Morgan

Charles Graham

Frank J Queen or Quinn

Emanuel H Flagg

COLUMBIA CONTY OREGON HIRRIAGES

Lile Fero

Mary E Copeland

Jenne Bolan

icarrie Algirlie Jones

Clara Stehman

Mrs R H Sample

Matilda Grant

Mary F F Parmenter

F1ora.EAHeald

Jennie Bean_4

Martha Poe

Alice Smalley

Bekle Ferrell

Mary J Link

Catherine Brant

Clara J Rocket

Henrietta Church

Mary B Stump

Jensine J Larson

Maggie A Caples

Elizabeth Bayn

Flora Archebald

Laurinda H Link

Luella H Swager

Nettie Perry.u—é"‘*———-4»

I Anna Lendgren

Ella Morrison

Jun 1,

Jan 9,

Aug 1?,

Nov 1,

Nov 22,

Nov 29,

Feb 7,

May 6.

May 10,

May 27,

mme12,

July>28,

Sept 19,

Nov 15,

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1882

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

1883

Paulin9—Peterse&———---*—“fl§c 25,

Dec 25,

Jan 2,

Feb 9,

1883

1883

1884

1888



John Brous-___..I_.
Danford Balch

Robert N Lovelace

Dan Rice

Edward WFowler

William Dejournett

William I Deetz

Alexander F McDonald

Harry West

Nels D Peterson

George A G ___

James Kenyon Bourne

William Hood

James Dart

Nichols C Hoffman

John MacDonald

James E Tomlinson

Charles R Konkle

Roderick D Cole

Curtis J Kimball

Thomas S Calvin

William MLink

Perry WWashburn

Clifford B Harris

Robert Nelson

William L Snider

George WRichardson

‘William F Slaughter

COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGES

élice Adam-2.._

Mary McKay

Virginia McKee

Lucreatia Jane Barr

Hattie Winchel

Annie E Slatter

Alice L Dabelbouer

Jane I Merrell

Eva E Price

Marv Lindgren

Ella L Seffert

Emily Gilbreath

Iva J Sheeley

Ellen Perry

Eva M Hashburn

Clara E Bumgarder

Sarah B Wright

Alta L Bausgiic

Belle Hawkins

Carrie Muddeman(No Return)

Mrs Mary Dmxon

Rachel E Spitsenberger

Nancy A Hudson

Clara Bonser

x_ Feb

Feb

May

May

July 25..

Aug

11,

18.

8.

21,

Aug 9
Nov

Nov

Dec

Dec

Jan

Jan

Jan

Feb

Feb

May

June

June

Sept

Oct

Oct

Oct

27.

27:

15.

16,

17;

1h,

23»

12,

rEmily_Eowler

Nina F Malcolm

Laura Morgan

Isabella MayBlack

8

A JUbb

Nov

Nov

Nov



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGOU MIRRIAGES

Andrew T Laws

Guy w Cole

William H Bumgardner

James H Flanegan

Francis Marion Miles

Gustav Peterson

Albert G Staub

Norwood D Techenor

Henry C Bird

William Elbert Jones

James C Hudson

Charles L Qlssgg

Frank Barechio

James White

Burton WFisher

Niel McKenzie (No Return)

Frank E Osfield

George C Beaver '

John H Doan

Charles Perry

Charles M Graham

Charles Olson

Christopher C Fowler

Henry Blake

George M—Braus£i\ue,

Frank Saukey

Mathew H Jackson

Charles Meserve

Florence E Lowe

R'Jenn1e Miles

Mary M George

Jane Ternahan

Lucy Ellen Moore

Mary Charlotte Granbery

Emma M Willson

Margaret Graves

Hattie Dixon

EmmaAnn Jones

Mary Jane Morgan_

Carrie Larson

Agnes Teabo

Amelia Nalecke

Sarah H Sharringhousen

Margaret Vaughn

Sarah E Slavens

Ida Lamberson

Jarrott AKistner

' Lillie J Brauskfw

Mary Ellen Freeman

_ Annie Olsen

Frances J Olson

Mary L Fowler

’Maude’Kerr

Sarah E Vanvolkenbury

Mary Ann Suits

Louise Conyers

9

Dec

Jan

Jan

Jan

10, 1885

1, i886

10. 1886

12, 1886

Febr 9, 1886

Mar

Mar

Apr

Apr

6, 1886

30, 1886

6, 1886

2?. 1886

July 1, 1886

July h, 1886

July 18. 1886

*July 28. 1886

Aug 2, 1886

Sept 20. 1886

Sept 29. 1886

Oct

Oct

Oct

20, 1886

25, 1335

31. 1886

2, 1886

5, 1886

13.1887

Fehr 15, 1887

Apr

Apr

May

19, 1887

20, 1887

1, 1887

June 2?, 188%



COLUMIA CONT! CREGONMLRRIAES

Marvin H Cowles

George Morris

Walter Jones

Herbert 0 Howard

Lawrence Archibald

Wi11iamvFauts

Joseph Copeland

Hubert A Carliss

Joseph E Beaver

Rudolph Kappler

Jacoh E Brous

Daniel WPrice ‘>

Merritt C Humphrey

Fred C C feterson”

Samuel Parsons

Gustave Hegele

Clarence S Wilcox

Augustus Patterson

Thomas I Colver (No Return)

Chancy C Wilson

John H Beaver
\--M-§\~‘.‘__

‘ Allie May

WA Meeker (No Return)

Mathew Holding.

. Leslie Bailey

John H Holland

James K Stewart

James Vanvolkenburg

Lillie B Taylor

Marietta Meserve

Olive Jarvy

Mary E Hendricks

Elizabeth K Lossner

Ida MJones

Mary D Stevens

Celia E Gray

Annie Lambersen

Sarah Barger

Minnie MPerry

Minnie MHalts

Sarah E Hess

Mary J Turpen

Mary Ann Cline

Hattie I Downing

Mattie Stehman

Minnie Turner

Gertie Erickson

Anne Palm &

AE§£}§,£embe£§2n

Ida MayPlatt

Mary Bacon

‘ Mattie Duke

Winnie B Emerson

Helen Bennett

Mary R Hankins

Anna Nichols
._ —

10

July 3, 1837

July 17, 1887

Aug 6, 1887

Aug 14, 1887

Sept 13, 1887

Oct 2, 1887

Oct i9, 188?

Oct 20, 1887

Nov 11, 1887

Nov 20, 1887

Jan 21. 1888

Febr 2, 1888

Fehr 29, 1888

Mar‘ 16, 1888

Mar 19. 1888

Mar 20, 1888

Apr 8, 1888

Apr 16, 1888

May 31, 1888

June 22, 1888

June 25. 1888

July 3, 1888

July 11, 1888

July 29. 1888 h

Aug 16, 1888

Oct 21, 1888

Oct 23, 1888



COLUMBIA COHNT!’CREG0l MIRRIAGIS

_P Swigman‘

Newton J Parker

Albert Seffert (NoReturn)

John M Reddiok

Joseph B Meserve

Frank Gerber

U D Kelley

Benjamin Leggett

Swend Swendson

G B Blood

A J Quigley

A L Brazee

Charles Wellgerordt

Allan A Robinson

Frank Michelson

William Willens

Frank H Swager (No Return)

John WHawkins

Charles WLee (No Return)

H L Grewell

William J Fullerton

Henry B Duncan

Phillip A Brant

Harry E Nichols

James B Wright

John M Huffman

W C Adams

Harvey’ w Vanblaincam

Alice E Halkely

Betta Williams

Mary J Barr

Cora A Haynes

Gertrude E Vase

Amelia Adams

Ollie E Nichols

Mrs Della Lester

Bertha Johnson

Martha Stevens

Ledie Barnes

Dixie T Vaughes

Eva Miller

Adilla Tucker

Rita Maria Michelson

Eliza C Thompson

EmmaEnyart

Martha J Westfall

Viola Young_

MaryJ Fullerton

Inez F Weston

EmmaFullerton

Floralean Glibbert

Ida May Stevens

Hannah McR§v

Jessie MHuffman

Ida Mathews

Effie Palmer

11

Oct

Nov

Nov

Nov

May

31.

8.

10.

18,

2o.

22.

13.

20,

27.

28.

June 3,

June 5,

JIIDB 171

1888 J

1888

1888

1888

1888

1888

1888

1888

1888

1888

1889

1889

1889

1889

1889

1889 L

1889

1889

1889

1889

1889

1889

18899‘;;
July 31, 1889



COLUMBIAcomm! cannon MARRIAGES

‘Benjamin Vancleave

Joseph Dixon (No Return)

Charles Barrington

James Gaittens

William E Vanvolkenbery

Emmette WStevens

Henry M Kinghton

Thomas Wells

Thomas A Lovelace

J L Vanblaincom (No Return)

’ Albin E Harvey

Varnum 0 Blood

Charles R Hart

John J Braim

Alewis Brant

Adolphus Brant

Charles J. Larsen

W H Braden

John A Lyack

George A Gore

H T Hayfield

D H Brittain

Clother H John

John Calcarett

‘Samuel E King

J c; Watts (No Return)

Gus H Byron

Dell Ray Fowler

Mrs EmmaTernehan

Christine Peterson

Marian H Gardener

Lucy Usher

Mary E Harvey

Letitia F Clovenger

Emma S White

Dora Wendres

Rosa V Girt

Rosy Teck

Anna Freeman

Nettie Peterson

Annie M Bacon

Addie White

Eva Debase (7)

Nellie Hooker

Clara MShultz

Sallie Campbell

Grace May Wallace

Elizabeth Westerman

Minnie Hunter

EmmaMerrill

Frances MRichardson

Annie Fairbanks

Adelia MAllpy

Rose Ewing

Nellie Emmons

Mrs Carrie Shrader

12

Aug 114, 1889

Sept 10, 1889

Sept 12, 1889

J Sept 25, 1889 ‘

Oct 6, 1889

Oct 21, 1889

Nov 14, 1889

Nov 17, 1889

Nov 20, 1889

Dec 11», 1889

Dec 15, 1889

Dec 24, 1889

max 27, 1390

Apr 9. 1890

June it, 1890

June 4, 1890

June 5, 1890

June 29, 1890

June 29, 1890

July 10, 1890

July 12, 1890

July 22, 1890

Aug 2, 1890

Aug 18, 1890

3€Ft‘1fi‘T89U’”’”‘——_—___

Sept 13, 1890

Sept 21, 1890

Sept 26, 1890



COLUMBIA COUNTYcnmon MARRIAGE

Etta Dow 29.

13

Hiram E Dow ‘Sept 1890

Isaac S Bumgardner Alice A McFarland .Oct 5. 1890

C K Tfrant Olive Hooker Oct 15, 1890

George H Cir-andall Albertina Hodgkins Oct 21, 1890

T J ‘Flippin Thomas Florence MElliott Nov 5, 1890

Elmer B Wharton Lucy A Miles. Dec 7, 1890

M E Page Mable Edgerton Dec 31, 1890

WC King Nettie M Jones Jan 6, 1891

Charles L Smith EmmaBumgardener 7, 1891

Robert Day Ella Middaugh Jan 28,1891

John S Linn‘ , Nettie Haggin Jan 29, 1891

Grant Jones _ Nellie Quigley Febr 9, 1891

Charles Erickson (No Return) Lizzie Nelson Febr, 18. 1891

John R Dallas Carrie North Febr 21, 1891

Rufus R King Elizabeth Bernharst Mar 10,’ 1891

William Pringle Mary Somervill Mar 19, 1891

AJames Severn Melissa. Metcalf Mar 31, 1891

James LAHart EmmaL Link Apr 9, 1891

George S Bryant Susan M Tickenor Apr 21%,1891

Albert Atkins « Carrie E Wilson Apr 29, 1891

James N Rice Lizzie L Jones May 17, 1891

Henry (Harry) E Pardoe Mrs Nattie wood May 21+, 1891

Sylvester Grindle Louie Nhitney June 2, 1891

Joseph Hackenbery — Dora Winchester June 3, 1891

H A Murrv M1-seem-geazra-car—t7 June 17. 1891

Orin R Hiatt Alice MParson June 21, 1891

Edgar B Elliott Lourena.Aldridge July 5,‘ 1891

H Alex Brown Lizzie M Sharringhousen July 6, 1891



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE3 '

lb

M31‘ 3:

R R Liggett Samantha A Nelson Aug 1h. 18?1

Peter Syverson Glorinda.May Jones Aug 16, 1891

Ira E Whitney Maud R Fowler Aug 29, 1891

Edwin Collins Nora Bacon Aug 30, 1891

Frank Alvord: Susie E Wonderly Sept 7};1891L

W0 Buck Della M Hamilton Sept 16. 1891

Thomas H Jordan Louisale c labelle Sept 21+,1891

Walter Severn (No.Return) Mary A Ewing Sept 28, 1891

Gravers Nielsen Anna Caroline Anderson Oct 7, 1891

1 Harry v Fuller Mrs Mary E Kellogg Oct 10. 1891

Martin Both‘. Julia Silva Oct 13. 1891

WmM. Roberts Scharlotte B Payne Oct 16, 1891

Edmund H Lane‘ Merton D Shourds Oct 27, 1891

Charles H Spencer Henrietta G Smith Nov 3, 1891

Andrew L Clark Edith E Dibhlee Nov 13, 1891

J H Meranda_ Jennie MEmerson Nov 22,‘1891~

Edward P McQlnme- Nellie Edgerton Dec 3, 18914

WD Cornell (No Return) Katie Swager Dec 5, 1891’

D J Barnes‘ Blanche S Jones Dec 6. 1891

Harold Syverson Myrtle Tingle Dec 13, 1891

Samuel P Ballard Harriett A Schoonover Dec 24, 1891_

John Scottt 1 Mrs Mary Jane McNu1ty Jan 3, 1892

Henry Doerr ‘ Olga M Monke‘ Jan». 6, 1892

John Maynard Eliza Lovell Dan 12, 1892

,W1111am5 uonyers Harriet J Qnigley Jan 24, 1892

Stephen G Haines Mrs Mary Braim Fehm 4, 1892

John Lace Susan MBryant Feb 14, 1892

Clarence M Brooks Martha A James 1892



Newton A._Perry

Charles W. Mellinger

J. A. King

-Francis C. Thornton

Daniel McLean

Fred C. Girt

Philip StampJr.

Hectoriflollis

Danile W. Richardson

John J. Parks

Goerge W. Baker

Fredrick A. Bucher

Jessie 0. Foley

John H. Decker

F. W. Makinster

William F. White Jr.

William Hycke

William R. Dodson

Edward Henrice Sr.

H. W. White

R. B. Sanborn

W. P. Murr

Daniel B, Freeman

Ole Oleson

James B. Godfrey

aamule HOWE

Henry Alumbaugh

William Lane

Adolph Olson

COLUMBIA CONT! CREGON MIRRIAGES

Lillie M. Watts .

Ida May Wilkinson

Jennis Hunter

Minnie L. Patterson­

Lela Brendett

Mollie Wilson

Gertrude Campbell

Minnie M. Seffort

Annie Beegle

EmmaBright

Melvina M. Trailor

Mrs. Anna Legacher

B. Bowen Lic. only

Nellie Dennering

Emma A; Link

Hannah Larsen

Etta Whitney

Carrie L, Bee

Bertha H. Diercks

Cordia Barnette

Della Schmidt

Bessie Schmidt

Maria McKay

Christine Larson

Mrs. Florences E. Whitney

Bertha A. Dennis

Mrs. Ca. Tucker

sarah E. Paul

Carrie Nelson

15

‘ March 10, 1892

March 27, 1892

May 3, 1892

May 25, 1892 ­

May 30, 1892

June 3, 1892

June 6, 1892

-June 12, 1892

June 26, 1892

June 30, 1892

July 4, 1892

‘ July 17, 1892

July 13 1892

July 26, 1892

August 3, 1892'

"August 19, 1892

; Sept. 4, 1892

Sept. 4, 1892

Sept. 15, 1892

Sept. 28, 1892

Oct. 5, 1892

. Oct. 5, 1892

Oct. 5, 1892’

Oct. 17, 1392

Oct. 26, 1892

Oct. 29, 1892

NOV. 2, 1892

Nov. 6, 1892

Nov. 10, 1892



James A. Strachan

Charles Hanson

John C. Gilbreach

Edwin D. McKay

Andrew Erickson

Thomss Stanwood

J. W. Devine

Thomas H. Cooper

George,PerryML
Albert Siebert

ThomasHolstien

George C, Snider

John T. Wilson­

J. N. Brin

j; G; Prebble

AndrewJ; Rubert Jr.

Frank J, Peterson

John S. Cloninger

S. C. Knighton

Chalres A. Buck

J. S. Bacon

Willis 0. Bumgardner

J. L. Sandborn

Charles L. Conyers

Swen C, Nelson

Joseph Haybunn

W. A. Wann

John Nelson

Homer T. Rennett

COLUMBIA CONT! OREGON MARRIAGES

Maud M, Swager

Viola M. Vanover

Alice Hooker

Minnie Musgrave Lic. only

Christine Peterson

Mary E. Howard

M. B. Holden

Nellie Decker

,E3£is.A11Ms§2££s

Alice M. Richardson

Mary Ellen Hendricks

Katie Quinn

Clara M. Sandborn

Annie L. Hendricks

Mary Kennedy

Cora Miles

Nettie B. Macoon(Morgan)

Mary J. McNu1ty

Adalaid B. Knighton

Virgie L. Prichard

Catherine E. Puzey

Martha A. howler

Mary I. Fowler

Lizzie Parsons Miller

Lucy McFarrin

Lillie 5} bowles Lic only

May A. West

Maggie Downing

Anna J. Beaver

' 16

Nov. 13, 1892

Nov. 23, 1892

Nov. 24, 1892

Nov. 28, 1892

Dec. 11, 1892

Dec. 26, 1893

Dec. 27, 1892

Jan, 1, 1893

Jan. 4, 1893

Jan. 8, 1893.

Jan. 10, 1893

Jan. 20, 1893»

Jan. 22, 1893

Jan. 29, 1893

»Feb:. 22, 1893

March 1, 1893

March 4, 1893

Ma rch 25, 1893

April 19, 1893

April 20, 1893

April 25, 1893

May 1, 1893

May 7, 1893

May 21, 1893

June 16, 1893

June 19, 1893

June 28, 1893

July 2, 1893

July 4, 1893



___n.onoo—0.—ue#es

Welter I. Sweetland

D. Dixon Jr.

Chnrlee Girtv

Alva E. nidoough

Auetin M?pustin

Benton T. Smith

J. Miltonfiason

Albert. Wood

Henry E. Scott

John Abbott

Alfred Harrison

Jos. V. Campbell

J. J. l4cGim1is

Charles E. Wickstrom

Albert. Lunceford A

C. B. Armstrong .

Fred D. Crandall

J. H. Aldrige

‘Arthur Johnson

T. J. Cleeton

Robert Diffin

W. A. Wood

Paul Warango

James Low

David U. Davis

COLUMBIA COUNT! CREGON MIRRIAGES

Lena 0. Gray

Ida»Peterson

Martheflagey

Mary M. Bummer

Maggie Kibby

Ida J. Crosley

Modjeska J. Tinkham

Matbie Solomon

Eva L. Beagle

Mary Vaughn

Jennie M. Emerson

Mrs. S. C. Kenyon

Jessie Mayger

Mary E. Meyer

Mary E. Harmer

N. J. Sheeley

Cornelia Gallaher

Ema A. Jones

Elma Denalou

Maud E. Shanahan

Mary Simpson

Anna Bums

Feura Kanrasti

Mrs. Elizabeth Brow

Alice E. Cox

July .'Ll, 1893

July 15

July 26

Angts 1'. 19

Dot. 1,

Oct. 10 no return

Oct. 13

Oct. 15

Oct. 18

Oct. 20

Oct. 2l
Oct. 25

Nov.
Nov. 11

Nov. 23

Nov. 26

Nov. 29 no return

Dec. 17,

Dec. 20

Dec. 24

Dec. 27

‘Jan. 20, 1394n.r.

Febr. 1, T.

Febr. 3

¥‘3bro 5

Goerge D. Suitherland

Robert G. Johnson -.

W. S . Miller

REGh‘eI3. Jaquish

Julia Davey

Mary F. Richards

Mrs. A. C. Blood

1'7

Febr. 21

March 16

' March 25

April 8



J. E. Cline

W. A. Young

R. E. Owen

Emery J Mills

John C. Girt

Clements Mescher

Walter M. Girt

John N. Foster

J. M. Kerr 2

Louis F. Barger

pJoseph Rich

W. A. Robertson

W. B. Mason

Louis.Erickson

E. F._Ridley

Sagarlan Knighton

Duncan M. Bush

T. J. Everman

Jenn Schmither?

cowmm comm mmou manners
Minnie Eversaul

Maud Massie

Nina Irene Hazen

Luella Ray

Maggie Debart

Mary Mescher

Marie Voigt

ha ry Vanvalkenburg

Cora F. Luman

Percie M. Briggs

Jane Debart

Eva Rosetta McKay

EmmaL_ Greathouse

Mary L. Peterson

Hester Stunn

Marvella Stump

Mable Graham

Susie Hudson

Lida Newman’

April 9, 1894

April 19

April 22

April 22

April 28

May 1

MayV2

May 3

May 6

Has? 6

May 6

May 21

56' 3°
June 24

July 1 I

July 2 no return

Sept. 9

Sept.
Sept. 21 no return

A. T. Tiller Martha.J.Mbore Oct. 16

{arvey A. Anderson Laura Isadora Powell Oct. 19

J. w. McDonald Dora Anna Aldridge Oct. 21

Orson H. Hiatt Etta J. Baker Oct. 28

Guy H. Thayer Mabel Alma Timony Oct. 29

John Eisenblolter Julia Newman Oct. 29

Anton Peterson Ema Baird 2 Oct. 30

C. F. A. Crouse Lewilla Vining Nov. 13

S. S. Kelsc Lizzie Howard Nov. 18

Henry L. Warren Inez Graham Nov. 28

George H. Pearson Martha Bell Peck
18

Jan.7,



William C. Lee

S. A.Washburn

Joel Hill

A. L. Boggs

F? J. Prahl

C. H. Briggs

Frank Stehman

A. J. Palm p

Henry Rudeman

Isaac Ollila

G. H. Berger

George H. Shinn

James C. Rice

John Hartleman

W. W. Clark

Terlow Tillard

Jess Alley

William H. Menke

John P. Lewis

George F. Howard

P. S. Stephens

John A. Schuller

Daniel Berg

Alphonso Melis

Harvey S. Glenn

R. H. Mitchell

J. E. Beebe,\_,_,»~\
F. M. BArker

Fred Henderson

Oscar Salliman

COLUMBIA COUNTY CREGCN MARRIAGES

Alta Mathews

Sadie Xeyser

Mary C. Ramsay

Alice nicks

EmmaAldred

Josephine Carliss

Mery N. Girt

Lena Erickerson

Pbmie Steel

EmmaErickson

Cora M. Farbell?

Dell M. Caples

Hortense 0. Way

Caroline Stripland

Dora Frantz

Mary M. Netcalf

Isabell Baxter

Meria Emelie Boeck

Alice Pratt

miagbeth J. Gilmore

Lena Vendbrmost

Matilda E.‘Gustafsen

Anna Erickson

Emma G. Knowles

Ethel I. Imel

Ema J- Schoonover

Addie Lamberson~___~lJ

Myrt1e~Solomon

QrphaSeffert

Sophia Q1 Swanson
.1, w

Jen. 20, 1895

Jan, 30

Jan. 30

Febr 5

Merch 3

Mardh 4

Merchi6

Merch9‘no return

Merck 17

March 24

March 31

April 1.1

April 11

April 14

fiprfl 14

April 17 no return

April 21

April 21

April 23

April 29

May 4

May 26

May 30

lune 9

June 17

Jung 23

June 24

July 2

Jflly 17

July 27



Uriah‘____m___?

Gwen Helmer

Fred Zeller

Ea L. Orwig

Richard Graham

Emil Wasser

Charles E/ Allen

Goerge W. Jordon

James Bonnick

John N. Geddes

Levi W. Ball

David Pope

R. L, Neff

Erick Morten

Manley 9. Lane

Frances Olson

Elgar E. “icher

Caroll 5. McNutt

John G. Pringle

Frank M. Gibson

James M. McNaughton

Ernest Kruger

G.DoBmmy

Charles Karma ~­

E. A. Lamberson
Robert D- Kant

Edwin E. Griswold

Halver Holter

Charles Ho Webbér

John Ms Mitchell

COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGES

flaisy Sheeley

Amanda Swendson

Eva Scheivie

Ruth Smith

Rosa Altizer

Flora fieadley

Rosa M. Bonner

Minnie C. Shultz

Pauline Redmond

Em? Turpin

Huldah A. Hodgkins

Florence Kale

Mary E. Vancleve

Eary Peterson

Cleopatra D. Ray

Lottie A. Nelson

Maggie A. McKenzie

Julia E. Sessman

Ethel B. Dow

Florence B. Fisher

Grace F. Archibald

Eva Schmitte

Eva Crane

Josephina Kinonen

Mary Beaver’

Luulbt: Cxdilaxn

Edith Fay Doble

Gladys King.

Emma Grain

Mary White
20

July 27, 1895

August 9

August 14

August 30

Setp. 3

Sept. 9

Sept. 18

Sept. 25

Sept. 28

Oct, 1C

Oct. 13

Oct. 14

Oct, 16

Oct. 26

Nov. 7

Nov. 10

Nov. 24

Dec. 1.

Dec. 25

Dec. 25

Dec. 25

Dec. 29

Dec. 31

Jan..l6, 1896 ‘ ‘L

Febr. ll, no return

Febr 19.

March 10

Ebrch 18 no return

April 3

May 10



Flanlcle Mecoon

Antone Margido Berg

Edwin 3. Webster _

9.°P_*:¢3_."_-_Hmm—

A. cleirlont

H. ‘A.Ober¢ ‘

3. H.‘ Joseph

EdwardR. Flippin

George Kelley

leek Patter

Rdward Carlson

Samuel A. Fowler

6. A. Riggs

Angus MoGi11inary

rfllton Snith

Fred A. Ralaey

W. 3. Clark

Walter J. Turner

Iaurence V. Maxwell

Edward A. Am‘-ya

James T. Turk

R. A. Seaelen

S. A. Wilkenson

Milton 1. Lenhart

E. S. Faxon

Jacob Tolva

Melvin 3. Bearer

ABEDe

COLUMBIA COUNTY (RN02? MARRIAGE

0. H. Wilson

Annie uatherine Jepeon

Maggie Harvey

A\d;a___1’-Eneraon

Ida 3. Greene

(hrietine Olson

Saphrojia. Wilkenaon

. Gertrude Waehharn

Ida, Maldnote

Cara Snith

Mabellieu Lillick

Mary M. Miller

Lilly 3. Sutton

Nellie Pophan. ‘

Catherine Vantzelfden

Susie Backlan

lhggie Sietfert

Dare Hattie Jones

Ioore. lhrphey

Mary Callahan

Bertha. J. Thonae

Nellie E. Wieon

Cora. May Parker

Hilderetta Tinony

Lizzie Sherlan

June 6, 1896

June 18

June 20

5&1! 1.

July 8

-“I1! 11

July 15­

hzuet 2

hzust 2!.

Sept. 20'

Oct. &

Nov.

Nov. 18

Q

Nov. 26

Dec. 2

Dec. 3

Dec. 5

Dec. 23

Dec. 25

J... 4, 1897

Jan. 10

Febr. 7

Pain‘. 11
%
Susannah 0. Ienberaon

\,___,__\__________,/.
Ada L. Decraff Lie only

21

Polar. 12

Fehr. 1'7

no date



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

Abbott, John 17
Adam, Alice 8

" Amelia ll
" Nellie R. 6
" W. C. 11

Aldred, Extra 19
Aldridge, Dora Anna 18

" J. H. 17
" Lourena 13

Allen, Charles E. 20
Alley, Adelia M. 12
Alley, Jess 19
Altizer, Rosa 20
Alumbaugh, Henry 15
Alvord, Frank 14
Anderson, Anna Caroline 14+

" Harvey A. 18
Anrys, Edward A. 21
Archeba1d,Flora 7
Archibald, Grace F. 20

" Lawrence 10
Arvstrong, C. B. 17
Arnold, Isaac 1+
Atkins, Albert 13
Aurys, Frank A. 5
Austin, Austin 24. 17

Backnan, Susie 21
Bacon, Annie M. 12

H JO SC
" Mary 10
" Nora 1‘!­
" O. E. 5
" William 2

Bailey, Leslie 10
" man. A. 6

Baird, Emma18 .
Baker, Etta J. 18
BakGrg G000 W.
Balch, Danford 8
Ball, Levi W. 20
Ballard, Samuel P. 11+
Barechio, Frank 9
Barger, G. H. 19

" Louis 18
" Sarah 10

Barker, F. M. 19
BBIDCB,De Jo
Barnes, Ledie ll

Beagle, Ellen M. 5
Bean, Jennie ? »
Beaver(s), AnnaJ. 16

IV George C. 9
" John H. 10
" JOSGPI1 Be 10
n lhry 20
" Melvin B. 21

Bee, Carrie L. 15JOE0
Beagle, Annie 15 P; ..

" Eva L. 17
" Lucy K. i}

Bennett, Eliza 1
" Helen 10
" Homer 1‘. 16

Benton, Emeline 1
Berg, Antone Hargide 21
Berg, Daniel 19
Bernharst, Elizabeth 13
Berry, Eliza 3
Bird, Henry C. 9
Black, Isabella Mary8
Blacketer, John 1+
Blake, Henry 9
Blake, Mathew C. 7
Blood, (Mrs). A.C. 17

" G. B. 11" Ho6
" Varmul O. 12

Boeclc, Maria Ellelie l9
BOW, As In
Bohnert, Laurence 2
Bolan, Jenne 7
Bonner, Rosa H. 20
Bonnick, James 20
Bonny, Ge Do 20
Bonser, Clara 8
Both, Martin 14
Bourne, James Kenyon 8
B0“-Ber, Jo Ho 6
Bowen, E. 15
Bowers, Mary E. 2
Bradbury, Berthena 2
Braden, H. H. 12
Brain, John J. 12
Brain (Mrs) Mary 114­
Brand, Edward E. 6
Brant, Adolphus 12

Brendett, Lela 15
Briggs, C. H. 19
Briggs, Percie M. 18
Bright, Elma 15
Brin, J. N. 16DOH012
Broiles, Aaron 1
Brooks, Clarence M. 11+
Brous, Jacob E. 10
Brous, John 8
Brouse, Geo. H. 21
Brow (Mrs) Elizabeth 17
Brown, 11. Alex 13
Brown, H. H. 6VI 3
Broyles, Mary A. 11»
Bryant, Cecilla Ann2
Bryant, Elihu Grainger 1

E. T. 3
George S. 13
Nancy 3
0.31‘ Jo 3
Susan M. 111»

Bucher, Fredrick A. 15
Buck, Charles A. 16
BUCK.W. 00
Bulngardner, Clara E. 8

Ema 13
IsaacS.
Um. He 9
Willis 0. 16

Burns, Anna 17
Bush, Duncan M. 18
Butler, Marion 6
Butte, J. L. 3

" Stephen 2
Byron, Gus H. 12

<4¢<¢ -noon

can-o G-and

Calcarett, John 12
Callahan, Mary 21
Calvin, lhonss S. 8
Campbell, Gertrude 15

" Jos. W. 17
" Sallie 12

Caples, Dell M. 19
Caples, Jane 1
Capler, Joanah 1
Caples, Maggie A. 6Po1
Carliss, Hubert A. 10

ll .1qeanhine.l9__.:__
Barnett, Cordia 15 " C. K. 13
Barr, Lucretia Jane 8 " Catherine 7

vv nary J. 2.1 -~ Imgenn 1+
" William 3 " Lewis 13

Barrington, Charles 12
s«Bans, Alta L. 8 grew«

Baxter, Isabell 19 5+»
Bayn, Elizabeth 7

" Phillip A. 1.1
Braus, Geo. M. 9
Braus,Lillie J. 9
Brazee, A. L. 11

22

Carlson, Edward 21
Carr, Anderson J. 1
Carroll, James M. 6
Carroll, John F. 6
Carter (Mrs) Georgeana 13
Carter, Jam 2



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

Chamberlain, Elizabeth 2
Church, Henrietta 7
Clabelle, Louisale? lk
Clairmont, A. 21
Clark, AndrewL. l#

" John C. l
" W. E. 21
" W. W. 19

Cleeton, T. J. 17
Clevenger, Rebecca 2
Cline’ Jo Ea
Cline, Mary Ann 10
Cloninger, John S. 16
Clovenger, Letitia F. 12

" Margaret A. #
" Susan Re 5
" ThO%.S Ac 2

Clother, H. John 12
Cole, Guy W. 9

" Roderick D. 8
Collins, Edwin 14
Colver, Thomas I. 10
Calvin, Henry Leander 5
Conyers, Charles L. 16

Debase(?), Eva 12
Deckard, Alexander 2
Decker, John H. 15

" Nellie 16
Deetz, Wm. I. 8
D9Graff, Le21
Dejournett, Wm.8
Dennering, Nellie 15
Dennis, Bertha A. 15
Denslow, Elma 17
Devine, J. W. 16
Dibblee, Edith E. l#
Dickson, W. H. 6
Diercks, Bertha H. 15
Diffin, Robert 17
Dillon, Poline 1
Dixon, D. Jr. 17

" Hattie 9
" Joseph 12
" (Ms) Mary 8

Dean, John H. 9
Dobbin(s), J. C. 2

" Jane (Mrs) 1
" Miranda 2

Erickson, Gertie 10
" Lena 19
" Louis 18

EV9rm3n,To Jo
Eversaul, Minnie 18
Ewing, H81’,Ac

" Rose 12

Failing, Byron C. 7
Fairbanks, Annie 12
Farbell(?), Cora H. 19
Fauts. Wm.10
F8803», E0 S. 21Fay, In‘F
Fercher, J. F. 5
Fero, Lile 7
Ferrell, Belle 7
Fisher, Burton W. 9

" Florence B. 20
Flagg, Emanuel H. 7
Flanagan, James H. 9
Flippin, Edward R. 21
Foley, Jessie O. 15
Follia, Lucy A. h

m g0u;8e 9 Doble, Edith Fay 20 n Richard D. 1
" Ne e 13* mdB°n, Ann5 For“. J’. M. 6

am’? D°°1‘1‘vHenry 14 Foster, Elizabeth 6
" Wm. E. 13 DOW, Ethel B. 20 n »Emna G. 5

Cooper, Francis 1 " Etta 15 n Frank M. 7
" Th°ma5 H‘ 16 " Hiram E’ 13 " Fremont F. #

Copeland. Joseph 1.10 Downing, Hettie I. 10 M John W. 18
" Mary E. 7 " Maggie 16 n R. R. 6
" wm-2 D“k°o Mattie 10 Fowler, Christopher C. 5,9

Cornell, W. D. l# Duncan, Henry B. 11 n D,11 Ray 12
Cowles, Lillie B. 16 n Edward W. 8

vv Marvin R. 10 Eastman, Arthur 6 u may 3
Cowley, Daniel 2 Edgerton, Mable 13 n Francis Marion 3
COX,Alice E. 17 " Nellie 18 n Georg‘ C. 7
Crain, Ema 20 Eisenblolter, John 18 n Harvey “_ 7
Crandall, Fred D. 17 Ekington, Thomas C. C n Martha A. 16

n Geo. H. 13 Elapier, Sally Ann # n “ary I. 16
Crane, Eva 20 Elliott, Edgar B. 13 n nary L. 9
Creacy, Mary 1 " Florence M. 13 n “and R. 14
Crosley. Ida J. 17 Elwell, John H. 6 .. Suml A_ 21
Cross. Harvey E. 5 Emerson, Jennie M. 1#,17 Franc, 3us.nn,h 1
Crouse, c. F. A. 18 " Winnie B. 10 Frau: Dan 19
Cunningham, Lucretia 1 Emerick, T. Ellen 3 " George 2

" Philander 1 Emmerick, Mary 6 n John 4
Emmons,Nellie 12 n 33,7 1

Dabelbour, Alice L. 8 English, Cynthia E. 5 n Susannah 1Dallas, Re " DeB05 mm
Dann, J.T. or I.I. 1.22 " Ida—£e " 053191 E_ 15
Dart; Jamefi 3. 8 " John H. 5 n nary E11.n 9
Davey! Julia 17 Enyart, Enlnall Fry Jason 11 ‘
Davis. David U. 17 Erickson, Andrew16 M1,, mm V. 14
Day’ R°bert 13 " Ann‘ 19 Fullerton Emma11
Debart, Jane 18 " Charles 13 .. ' nu? J n
Debart, Maggie 18 n Emma19 " Robert's. 1

23



COLUMIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX7

Fullerton, William J. 11
Furrow, Walter #

G-——--George A. 8
Gaittens, James 12
Callaher, Cornelia 17
Galloway, Elizabeth 1

H Juliet 1H
" Samuel #
" Sarah C. #

Gardener, Marian H. 12
Garrison, Clarence 5

" Mary E. 5
" Orville 6

Geddes, John W. 20
George, Elyn 1

" Mary M. 9
Gerber, Frank 11
Gibson, Frank M. 20
Gilbreach, John C. 16
Gilbreath, Emily 8

ll James Co 1 '
" MO A0 4

" Margaret J. 3
Gilmore, Elizabeth J. 19
Girt, Charles 17

H Fred C. 15
" John C. 18
" Mary N. 19
" Rosa V. 12
" Walter Mo

Glendge, wm. 5
Glenn, Harvey S. 19
Glibbert, Floralean 11
Godfrey, James B. 15
Goen, Nancy C. 2
Gore, Geo. A. 12
Gosa, Levi E. ii­
Gosline, Fannie 3
Gower, Ann 1
Graham, Charles 7

" Charles M. 9
" Frances 6
" Inez 18
" Isabella or

Arabella 6
Louise 20
Mable 18

"'
.­ 4

Grant, Matilda 7
Graves, Margaret 9
Gray, Celia E. 10

" Lena C. 17

Granbery, Mary Charlotte 9

Greathouse, EmmaL. 18
_Green, William 1
Greene, Ida E. 21
Grewell, H. L. 11
Grindle, Sylvester 13
Griswold, Edwin E. 20
Guiesendoffa, John 1
Gustafsen, Matilda E. 19

Hackenbery. Joseph 13
Hagey, Martha 17 ‘H
Haggin, Nettie 13
Haines, Stephen G. 14
Hfll,mhaflM.4
Hamilton, Della M. 14

" Lucy E. 1
Hankins, Mary R. 10
Hanson, Charles 16
Harkleroad, Susannah 1
Harner, Mary E. 17 /
Harris, Clifford B. 8

" Joanna A
" Mary Jane 2
" Sarah 5

Harrison, Alfred 17
Hart, Charles R. 12

" James L. 13
" Oscar #

Hartleman, John 19
Harvey, Albin E. 12

" Maggie 21
" Mary E. 12

Hawkins, Belle 8
" John We 11
" Julia 6

Hayburn, Joseph 16
Hayes, George 7
Hayfield, H. T. 12
Haynes, Cora A. ll
Hazen, Nina Irene 18
Headley, Flora 20
Heald, Flora E. 7
Hegele, Gustave 10
Helmer, Gwen 20
Henderson, Fred 19
Henckbrend, James 2
Hendricks, Annie L. 16

" Mary E. 10
" ~ Mary Ellen 16

Henrice, Edward Sr 15
9 0 0

Hess, Sarah E. 10
Hiatt, Orin R. 13

" Orson H. 18
Hicks, Alice 19
Hill, Joel 19

24

Hillary, Mary 2
Hodgkins, Albertina 13

" Huldah A. 20
Hoffman, Nicholas C. 8
Holaday, Asa D. 21
Holden, M. E. 16
Holding, Mathew 10
Holland, John H. 10
Holland, Philip J. 3
Hollis, Hector 15
Holstien, Thomas 16
Hotter, Halver 20
Hooker, Alice 16

" Nellie 12
"_ . Oliver 13

Horn, Charles w. A
Howard, George F. 19

" Herbert O. 10
" Uzne18
" Mary E. 16
" ‘W. A0 5

Howe, Emma h
" Samuel 15
" Viola E. 2

Hoyt, Frank 7
" Margaret 1
" Olive 3 ‘
" Sarah E. 2

Hudson, Arabella 6
H James C. 9
" James W. 7
" Nancy A. 8
" Rachael 2
" Susie 18

Huffman, Jessie M. 11
" John M. 11

Hume, Robert D. 2
Humphrey, Merietta C. 10
Hunter, Jennie 15

" Minnie 12
Huntington, Annette 1
Hustater, wm. D. 5~
Huycke, Wm. 15

Imel, Ethel I. 19
Irwin, Rosana 1

Jackson, Jane 2
" Mathew H. 9
" Martha A. 1#

, 9

Japson, Annie Catherine 21
Jaquish, Rachel E. 17
Jarvy, Olive 10
Johnson, Arthur 17

" Bertha ll



VBIMJUKINGS OREGON FHC O37-008A

COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

Do AcJohnson,
n Laura 5
" Robert G. 17
" Sarah 4
" ' T. J. 1

Jones, Blanche S. 14
" Carrie Algirlie 7

Charles 4
Clorinda May14
Dora Hattie 21
Emma A. 1?
Ema Ann 9
Grant 13
Ida M. 10
John Edward 6
Lizzie L. 13
Nettie M. 13
Walter 10

" wm. Elbert 9
Jordan, Geo. W. 20

" Thomas w. 14
Joseph, Ea Ho

-...——---4-­<-~nq——q—..—

Kale, Florence 20
Kanrasti, Feura 17
Kappler, Rudolph 10
Karma, Charles 20
Keyser, Sadie 19
Kellogg, Charles 7

" (ms)WuyE.14
Kelley, Geo. 21
Kelly, Geo. R. 4

" Muy(mB)2
" Samuel 4 ­
" U. D. 11

Kelso,S.S.
Kennedy, Mary 16
Kent, Robert D. 20
Kenyon,(Mrs) S. C. 17
Kerns, Laura Alice 6
Kerr, J. M. 18

" Maude 9
Kibby, Maggie 17
Kimball, Curtis J. 8
King, Gladys 20

" J. A. 15
" Rufus H. 13
” Samuel E. 12
" W.co

Kinonen, Josephine 20
Kistner, Jarrett A. 9

Knowles, C. F. 4
" Ema G. 19

Knox, Sarepta Ann 1
Konkle, Annie 5

" Charles R. 8
Kruger, Ernest 20
Krym, Greda Madhilta 21

Lace, John 14 ‘ ‘
Ladd, Mary 3­
Lamberson, Ada 21
Lamberson, Addie 19

Adelia 10
Annie 10
E. A. 20
Henry 1
Ida 9
John 1
Susannah C. 21

Lane, Edmund H. 7,14
" Manley G. 20
" William 15

Larse(o)n, Carrie 9
" Charles J. 12
" Christine 15
" Hannah 15
" Jensine J. 7

Lawer(?), Rebecca
Laws, Andrew T. 9
Ledge, Anne 3
Lee, Charles W. 11

" Grace 5

qqqogqq_--—¢-_

H 5
" Mary 6
" Wm. C. 19

‘Legacher, (Mrs) Anna 15
Leggett, Benjaminll
Lemont, F. A. 1
Lengenfelter, Alice 5

" Electa Louise 5
" ’Mary E. 6
" wm. E. 6

Lenhart, Milton A. 21
Leonard, Belinda J. 5
Lepage, Jane 4
Lester, (Mrs) Della 11
Levenger, J. H. 2
Lewis, John P. 19
Ley, Martha 3
Libell(?), Casper W. 6
Liggett, R. R. 14

Link, Laurinda H. 7
n M. 6" J:7
" Michael 4,5
" wm. M. 8

Linn, John s. 13
Logan, Margaret 6

" Sarah 6
Iossner, Elizabeth K. 10
lovelace, L. F. 5

" Robert N. 8
" Thomas A. 12

Lovell, Eliza 14
" Frank 6
" Samuel L. 3

Low, James 17
Lowe, Florence E. 9
Lucker, Thomas M. 6
Luison, Michael J.-7
Luman, Cora F. 18
Lunceford, Albert 17
Lyack, John A. 12
Lynch, Daniel 2

Macoon, Frankie 21
Macoon (Morgan) Nettie B. 16
Makinota, Ida 21
Makinster, Alice M. 5

" F. W. 15
Malcolm, Nina F. 8
Mason, J. Milton 17

" w. B. 18
Massie, Maud 18
Mathews, Alta 19

" Ida ll
Maxwell, George W. l

" Lawrence V. 21
May, Allie 10

" E. T. 3H
Mayger, Jessie 17
Maynard, John 14
Meeker, Lindley 1

" W. A. 10
" Wm. 1 7

Melis, Alphonso 19
Mellinger, Charles w. 15
Menk9, Wm.Ho
Merrell, Ema 1

" Smth b
Knighton, Adalaid B. 16

" Henry M. 12
" John S. 16
" Sagarlan? 18

Lillick, Mabel Ross 21
Lindgren, Anna 7

H Mary 8
Link, EmmaA. 15

" Emma L. 13

25

" Jana In 8
" Alonzo A. 7
" Carolina E. 5
" Edwin 3
" Emma 12
" Mary E. 3

Mescher, Clements 18



COLUMIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

Mescher, Mary 18
Meserve, Charles 9

" Joseph B. 11
" Marietta 10

Messner, Edna 2
Messner, Mary L. 2
Metcalf, Melissa 13
Michelson, Frank 11

" Rita Maria 11
Middough, Alva E. 17
Mddough, Ella 13
Miles, Cora 16

" FC NO L}

" Francis Marion 9
Mary E9 6
Lucy A. 13
Re Jennie 9

ler, Eva 11
Jasper A. 4
Lizzie Parsons 16
Mary M. 21
Simon 11

" W. S. 17
Mills, EmeryJ. 17
Miranda, J. H. 11+
Mitchell, John W. 20

" R. H. 19
Moe, Eliza J. 3

" Ellen A. (Mrs) 3
Moeck, George F. 3
Monke, Olga M. 14
Moore, Lucy Ellen 9
Moore, Margaret M. h
Moore, Martha J. 18
Morgan, Laura 8

" 8 Marshall 7
" Mary Jane 9

Morris, George 10
Morrison, Ella 7

" S. D. 5
Morten, Erick 20
Meyer, Mary E. 17
Muckle, Eliza 6
Muddenman, Carrie 8
Murphey, Leora 21
Murr, W. F. 15
Murray, Almira 6

" Mary C. 3
" Minerva 6

Murry, H. A. 13
"us a . .

4 4

Mi

¢¢¢<‘.­---—,"-­

McBride. (Mrs)
Judith Cooper 2

" Thomas Ac 3
McClure, Edward P. l#

McCoy, N. D. 3
McDonald,A1exander F. 8'

J. W. 18
MacDonald, John 8
McE1hany, J. A. 3
McFarland, Alice A. 13
McFarrin, Lucy 16
Mceillinary, Angus 21
McGillis, Daniel 3
McGinnis, J. J. 17McGuire, A0
McKay,

H

I!

H

H

H

II

Ann 6
Edwin D. 16.
Eva Rosetta 18
Jonathan #
Maria 15
Mary 8
Sara] Lo 6

McKee, Virginia 8
McKenzie, Maggie A. 20

Niel 9
McLean, Daniel 15
McNaughton, James M. 20
McNulty, John T. 3

Margaret 5
H3-ryJe
(Mrs) Mary Jane 14

McNutt, Caroll S. 20
McPherson, Annie I. 9

I!

H

II

Flora M. 2
John Re 3
Sophia Jo 3

McQuinn, James 6
McRay, Hannah 11

Nalecke, Amelia 9
Neer, Abe 7

ll Benjamin F. 9
Neff, R. L. 20
Nenr, J. D. 2
Nelson, Carrie 15

IV

oo<ao-n-ca-co-.

John 16
Lizzie 13
Lottie A. 20
Nils 5
Robert 5, 8

Swen C. 16
Susan Re 6

Netcalf, Mary M. 19

Nichols, Ollie E. 11
Nielsen, Gravers l#
Norman, Jane 4

" L. L. 2
North, Carrie 13

Oakshott, Ellen 1
Oberg, H. A. 21
Oleson, Ole 15
Ollila, Isaac 19
Olsen, Annie 9

" John 6
Olson, Adolph 15

" Charles 9
" Christine 21
" Frances 20
" Frances J. 9

Olsson, Charles L. 9
Or!-fig,E: In
Osfield, Frank E. 9
UWCII,Ra E0

Page, M. E. 13
Palm. A. J. 19

" Anne 10
Palmer, Effie 11
Palmer, Mary E. 4 '
Parcher, Ira S. 7
Parooe, Henry E.(Harry?) 13
Parker, Cora May 21

" Julia E. 5
" N€WtOn Jo 11

Parks, John J. 15
Parmenter, Mary F.F. 7
Parson(s) Alice M. 13

" Samuel 10
Patter, Esek 21
Patterson, Augustus 10

" Mnnie L. 15
Paul, Sarah E. 15
Payne, Scharlotte B. 1#
Pearson, Geo. H. 18
Peck, Martha Bell 18
Perry, Charles 9

Ellen 8
Frank C. 7
George 16
Maria 3
Minnie M. 10
Nettie 7

Lida 18v
Nice, H. N. 2
Nicholas, W. W. 2
Nichols, Anna 10

I9 Harry E. 11

26

NEWtBE‘I?‘137“"_‘__—_‘__‘—_—_
Rebecca 4
Sarah Elizabeth 1

erson, Anton 18
Christine 12,16
Frank J. 16

o<¢¢<¢onooonn-n

Pe

22d-2



COLUMBIA COUNTY omanow MARRIAGES INDEX

Peterson, Fred C. C. 10
" Gustav 9
" Ida 17
u Mary 20
" Mary L. 18
" Nels D. 8
" Nettie 12
" Pauline 7

Pickering, wm. 1
Platt, Ida May10
Poe, Martha 7
Pomroy, M. 2

" Walter 7
Pope, David 20
Popham, Nellie 21
Post, Elmira 1
Potter, Helena A. (Mrs) 4
Potter, Esek 21
Powell, Eliza G. 3

H Laura Isadora 18
" Martha A. 3

Powers, Joseph P. 4
Prahl. F9Jo
Pratt, Alice 19
Prebble, J. G. 16
Price, Daniel W. 10

‘ " " Eva E0 8
Prichard, Virgie L. 16
Pringle, John G. 20

" wm. 13
Puzey, Catherine E. 16 4

Queen, Frank J. 7
Quigley, A.J. 11

" Harriet J. 14
" John 2
" Nellie 13" Jo1*

Quinn, Frank J. 7
" Katie 16

Ramay, Mary C. 19
Ramsey, Fred A. 21
Ray, Cleopatra D. 20

" Luella 18
Reddick, Ema C.

" John M.
Redding, Mary A.
Redeck, Parthena
Reding, Henrietta 1

ON!-‘t"-3'

Rice, James N. 13
" Margaret 3

Rich, Joseph 18
Richards, Mary F. 17
Richardson, Alice M. 16

H Danile W. 15
"‘ Frances M. 12
" George W. 8
" W. C. 4

Ridley, E. F. 18
Riggs, G. A. 21

" w. M. 7
Ritter, Samel B. 5
Roberts, wm. M. 14
Robertson, W. A. 18
Robinson, Allan A. ll

" BO WI 2
Rocket, Clara J. 7
Rodgers, Emmanuel 5
Romeo, Peter 6
Root, John F. 4
Rowland, Alice M. 4

" Maria 3
" wm. 3

Rubert, AndrewJ. Jr. 16
Rudeman, Henry 19
Rummer, Mary M. 17

Sagers, N. W. A. 4
Salliman, Oscar 19
Sanborn, R. B. 15

" Clara M. 16,
" J. L. 16

Sankey or
Saukey, Frank 9
Scheiwie, Eva 20
Schmidt, Bessie 15

" Della 15
schmitte, Eva 20
Schmither, John 18
Schoonover, EmmaJ. 19

H Harriett A. 14
schuller, John A. 19
Scott, Henry E. 17

" John 14
Seffert, Albert 11

" Ella Lo 8
" Minnie M. 15
" Orpha 19

Semple, Mrs. R. H. 7

E

Sharringhousen, Lizzie M. 13
" Sarah W. 9

Shattuck, S. F. 6
Sheeley, Daisy 20

" Iva Jo 8
" N. J. 17

Shentaffer, Enoch 5
Shephard, Byron P. 3
Sherman, Lizzie 21
Shields, Minnie 4
Shinn, George H. 19
Shintaffer, Mary M. 5
Shourds, Merton D. 14
Shrader, (Mrs) Carrie 12
Shultz, Clara M. 12

" Minnie C. 20
Siebert, Albert 16
Sieffert, Maggie21
Silva, Julia 14
Simpson, Mary 17
Slatter, Annie E. 8
Slaughter, W. F. 8
Slavens, M. J. 3

" Sarah E. 9
Small. J. M. 7
Smalley, Alice 7
Smith, Alanson 2

Benton T. 17
Charles 6
Charles L. 13
Cora 21
Henrietta C. 14
Milton 21
Ruth 20
‘J0 Lo 3

Snider, George C. 16
" wm. L. 8

Soloman, Mattie 17
” Myrtle 19

Somervill, Mary 13
Songer, Amanda 4
Spang, Katie 5
Spencer, Charles H. 14

" Jennie 5
" Squire S. 5

Spitsenberger, Rachel E. 8
Stamp, Philip Jr. 15
Stanwood, Thomas 16
Staub, Albert G. 9
Steel, Mamie19

-.-_4<..oo-..--_¢-n_

Redmond Pauline , Clara 7
Rentfro, Elizabeth F. " R. A. 21 Frank 19Ressler, wm. 7
Rice, Dan 8

" James C. 19

4
Severn, James 13

" Walter 14
Shanahan, Maud E. 17

27

Henrietta 2
Mary 2
Mettie 10_..-_.

_—_—



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

Stephens, P. S. 19 Tillard, Tarlov 19 ' wann, w. A. 16
Stevens, Emmette w. 12 Tiller. A. T. 18 wanty, 511cm 6

" 1 Ida May11 Timony, Hildaretta 21 whrgngo. pan1 17
" Martha 11 " Mabel Alma 18 Warren, Henry L. 18
" Mary D. 10 Tingle. Mvrtie 1# Hashburn, Eva M. 8

Stevenson, H. J. 2 Tinker, H. H. 3 " Gertrude 21
Stewart, James K. 10 Tinkham. Hodjeska Jo 1? n Perry w, 8
Stracher, James A. 16 Tisher, Sarah 0. 5 u 5, A, 19
Straythorn, Martha # Tolva, Jacob 21 wasser. Emil go
Stripland, Caroline 19 Tbmlinson, James E. 3 uattg, Elizabeth M. 3
Stump, Adam7 Tbwell, Sarah Jane 3 n J_ G. 1;

" Marvella 18 Trailer, Melvina M. 15 n John R, 3
" Mary B. 7 Treadeau, Joseph # n Lillie M. 15

Stunn, Hester 18 Tucker, Adilla ll H ThomasC. 17
Suitherland, George D. 17 " (Mrs) Cao15 N I. c, 2
suits, Mary Ann 9 Turk. James T. 21 Way, Hortense, c. 19
Sullenso WmoLo 7 Turners Minnie 10 wcbber, Charles H. 20
Sutton. Lilly B. 21 " Walter J» 21 Webster, Edwin R. 21
Swager. Ho Turp.'i.n,Elmflfl. weed’Judggn 5

" Katie 1“ " J°hn 2 Hcllgcrordt, Charles 11
" Lu8].].aHo7 Wells, 12
" Maud M. 16 Usher, Lucy 12 wgndreg, para 12

Sweetland, Walter I. 17 west, David 2
Swendson, Amanda 20 Van Blaricom, Emmaline S n E1133 3, 2 _
Swendson, Swend ll " Hannah 6 N Harry 8
Swenson, Sophia G. 19 " Harvey W. 11 u may A, 16
Swetzer, Dana J. 6 " J. L. 12 westerman, E1izabeth 12
swisman. P. 11 " John W- 5 westfall, Martha J. 11
syverson, Harold 1# Van Cleave, Benj. 5, 12 weaton, Inez F, 11

" Peter 14 " Z°rn°da Jo 2 wetherbee, Laura R. #
Vancleve, Mary E. 20 wharton, Elijah M. 7

Taylor, Ellenora A. 6 Vandermost, Lena 19 n Elmgr B, 15
" Florence E. 3 Vandeveer, A. H. H whit,’ Addie 12
" Lillie B. 10 Vanover, Viola M. 15 H Eng; 5, 12

Teabo, Agnes 9 Vantzelfden, Catherine 21 n 3, w, 15
Teck, Rosy 12 van Valkenburg, James 10 n James 9
Temper, Edward 1 " Mary 18 " Mary 20
Tingle. Orpha F0 5 " Sarah E0 9 " Wm.F0 Jr: 15
Ternahan, Jane 9 " wm. E. 12 whigig, David w, 6

" (Mrs) Emma12 Vase, Gertrude E. 11 Whitney, Etta 15
Thayero GUYHo 18 - Vhushes. Dixie T‘ 11 " (Mrs) Florence E. 15
Thomas, Bertha J. 21 Vaughn, AmosC. 4 n Ira E, 14

" Elsie 2 " Margaret 9 vv Louie 13
" Harriet 1 " Mary " WI. Ho 3
" T. J. Flippin 13 Vining. Lewilla 18 wicher, Elgar-E. 20

Thompson. Eliza C. 11 Voiats. Marie 13 wickstrom, Charles E. 17
Thornton, Francis C. 15 u11¢ox, Claroncg s. 10
Tichenor, Everett D. 5 Wagner. Eliznheth_l..———————4*-—‘1mHaru‘5““““““""—

" Norwood D. 9 " H817 3 Wilkerson, s. A. 21
" S. C. 5 AliceE011 N Sapklrojia21
" Sallie C. 6 walker, Oscar L. l w11kin5on, Ida may 15
" Susan M. 13 Wallace, Grace May 12 willans, um, 11
" W. K. 3 " John 3 Williams, Betta 11" Kc1*‘ Mo H C.5

" Posey 1
28 T V



COLUMBIA COUNTY OREGON MARRIAGE INDEX

willson, Ema M. 9
Wilson, Carrie E. 13

" Chaney C. 10
Elizabeth 5
Ida B. 6
John T. 16
Mo1lie'l5

". O. H. 21
winchel, Hattie 8

co--.4-4--o

» Winchester, Dora 13
Winston, F. D. 3
wison, Nellie E. 21

wood, Albert 17
Eliza To 3
Lucy Celinda 5
Mary 2
Mary E0 3
Matilda A. 6
(Mrs) Nattie 13
W. A. 17

. William 8
woodlane, Henry 7
Wonderly, Susie E. 14
wooley, A. W. 1

<4-Cflcocc¢——¢u—¢Q¢

wright, James B. 11" B08
H H. A. 3

Young, Viola 11
" W. A. 18

Zeller, Fred 20

,Ur1ah 2o


